Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **SECURITY AGREEMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Spenco	11/15/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOP Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	2325-B Renassiance Drive, Suite 10	
City:	Las Vegas	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89119	

Name:	Bear Archery, Inc.	
Street Address:	817 Maxwell Avenue	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 889	
City:	Evansville	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47706	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6669802
Patent Number:	5845388

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)637-7561

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (317) 634-3456

Email: dsneed@uspatent.com

Correspondent Name: Charles J. Meyer

Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

REEL: 020478 FRAME: 0722

PATENT ٦F 500459260

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1405-457	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles J. Meyer	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest - Spenco#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 020478 FRAME: 0723 NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to an Agreement dated as of November 15, 2007 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by Spenco ("Grantor") and SOP Services, Inc. and Bear Archery, Inc., as Grantees as holders of a Secured Obligation referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon U.S. Patent Nos. 6,669,802 and 5,845,388 for the benefit of the Grantees.

Very truly yours,

SOP Services, Inc and Bear Archery, Inc.

By:_

Name:__

Title:

Acknowledged and Accepted:

Spenco

Name: Ju Title: 59

RECORDED: 02/08/2008

PATENT

REEL: 020478 FRAME: 0724